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1. Introduction
In RAN2#115 emeeting, it is discussed an issue about the initial deactivation state of elements controlled by MAC CEs in [1]. And after discussion, an LS [2] is sent to RAN1 for confirming RAN2 understanding. 
· 1: Should initial state of deactivation be applied for both PCell change and/or PSCell change/addition?
· 2: Should ‘configuration’ in the ‘The configured TCI states for PDSCH are initially deactivated upon configuration and after a handover’ means both RRC initial configuration and RRC re-configuration?
· 3: Should the initial state of deactivation shall be applied for (Enhanced) PUCCH Spatial relation Acitivation/Deactivation MAC CE as other MAC CEs? 
For now, the reply LS have been received as shown below：
	Question 1: Firstly, since a handover only refers to PCell change, RAN2 respectfully asks RAN1 to clarify whether the initial deactivation when using handover should be applied for both PCell change and PSCell change/addition in case of DC.
Answer 1: Initial state of deactivation is applied for both PCell change and PSCell change/addition in the case of DC.

Question 2: Secondly, RAN2 respectfully asks RAN1 to clarify whether the initial deactivation when using config-uration should be applied for both “initial configuration by RRC” and “reconfiguration by RRC”.
Answer 2: Initial state of deactivation is applied for “initial configuration by RRC”, and is applied for “reconfiguration by RRC” with PCell change and PSCell change/addition in the case of DC or when the corresponding elements are newly added or modified by the reconfiguration message (unimpacted elements should maintain their previous state).

Question 3: Thirdly, RAN2 respectfully asks RAN1 to clarify whether the UE behavior relevant to (Enhanced) PUCCH spatial relation Activation/Deactivation MAC CE should be aligned with the other MAC CEs.
Answer 3: RAN1 assumed the UE behavior relevant to (Enhanced) PUCCH spatial relation Activation/Deactivation MAC CE is aligned with other MAC CEs, i.e., initial state of deactivation is applied for configured candidate spatial relations. So, nothing is to be aligned from RAN1 perspective. Whether or not to reflect this in the specification for (Enhanced) PUCCH spatial relation Activation/Deactivation MAC CE is up to RAN2. From RAN1 perspective, either is OK.

	The intention of this contribution is to share our views on the initial deactivate state for the elements controlled by MAC CEs based on the LS reply from RAN1.


2. [bookmark: _Toc12718547]Discussion
I: Handover or Reconfigure With Sync
According to the RAN1 LS, the answer is crystal clear to indicate that the initial state of deactivation shall be applied for both PCell change and PSCell change/addition.
	Question 1: Firstly, since a handover only refers to PCell change, RAN2 respectfully asks RAN1 to clarify whether the initial deactivation when using handover should be applied for both PCell change and PSCell change/addition in case of DC.
Answer 1: Initial state of deactivation is applied for both PCell change and PSCell change/addition in the case of DC.


However, in the current description of initial state of deactivation in RAN2, we still use term ‘handover’, for instance:
------------------------------------------------------------From 38.321 -----------------------------------------------------------
The configured Semi-persistent CSI-RS/CSI-IM resource sets are initially deactivated upon configuration and after a handover.
..
The configured TCI states for PDSCH are initially deactivated upon configuration and after a handover.
..
The configured Semi-persistent CSI reporting on PUCCH is initially deactivated upon configuration and after a handover.
..
The configured Semi-persistent SRS resource sets are initially deactivated upon configuration and after a handover.
..
The configured Semi-persistent ZP CSI-RS resource sets are initially deactivated upon configuration and after a handover.
------------------------------------------------------------From 38.321 --------------------------------------------------------------
Regarding the handover in RAN2 is just referring to only PCell change which is obviously violated with the RAN1’s response, for avoiding the unexpected UE behavior according to specification, we suggest to use terminology ‘reconfiguration with sync’ to include both PCell change and PSCell change/addition.
Observation 1: The handover in the current description in MAC CE handling is technically different with the PCell change/PSCell change/addition as confirmed by RAN1, so it is needed to Correct the term ‘handover’ into ‘reconfiguration with sync’ for the initial state of deactivation for elements controlled by the MAC CEs.
II: Configuration or Initial Configuration/Reconfiguration
For this question, RAN1 have confirmed that as below:
	Question 2: Secondly, RAN2 respectfully asks RAN1 to clarify whether the initial deactivation when using config-uration should be applied for both “initial configuration by RRC” and “reconfiguration by RRC”.
Answer 2: Initial state of deactivation is applied for “initial configuration by RRC”, and is applied for “reconfiguration by RRC” with PCell change and PSCell change/addition in the case of DC or when the corresponding elements are newly added or modified by the reconfiguration message (unimpacted elements should maintain their previous state)


It can be seen, RAN1 only confirm that the initial state of deactivation is applied for both ‘initial configuration by RRC’ and ‘reconfiguration by RRC’ which is aligned with RAN2 understanding. But they do not confirm whether the configuration can indicate both ‘initial configuration by RRC’ and ‘reconfiguration by RRC’. Since how to wording is mainly up to RAN2, we understand the ‘configuration’ is figuring both ‘initial configuration by RRC’ and ‘reconfiguration by RRC’. So there is no need for us to correct the wording if it is not critical error, so we suggest:
Observation 2: RAN1 have not confirmed whether ‘configuration’ is for both ‘initial configuration’ and ‘re-configuration’ or not, consider the wording is up to RAN2, it is better to keep the word ‘configuration’ as it is for the initial state of deactivation for the elements controlled by MAC CEs.
III: (Enhanced) PUCCH Spatial Relationship activation/deactivation MAC CE
Regarding whether to apply the initial state of deactivation for the (Enhanced) PUCCH Spatial Relationship activation/deactivation MAC CE, RAN1’ s response is shown as below:
	Question 3: Thirdly, RAN2 respectfully asks RAN1 to clarify whether the UE behavior relevant to (Enhanced) PUCCH spatial relation Activation/Deactivation MAC CE should be aligned with the other MAC CEs.
Answer 3: RAN1 assumed the UE behavior relevant to (Enhanced) PUCCH spatial relation Activation/Deactivation MAC CE is aligned with other MAC CEs, i.e., initial state of deactivation is applied for configured candidate spatial relations. So, nothing is to be aligned from RAN1 perspective. Whether or not to reflect this in the specification for (Enhanced) PUCCH spatial relation Activation/Deactivation MAC CE is up to RAN2. From RAN1 perspective, either is OK.


From RAN1 point of view, the initial state of deactivation is also applied for PUCCH spatial relationship activation/deactivation MAC CE, but they thought there is no necessary to capture it in the specification. According the response to the question 2, it is likely the common understanding that the whole elements shall be considered as deactivated when the list is changed or added (i.e PCell change or PSCell chang/addition), or one or more elements of the list shall be deactivated when these elements are modified or newly added.
From our point of view, we just think the R15/R16 have been frozen for a long time, a large number of the products have been in the market, if the common understanding is established to all companies, we suggest not to modify the current specification to avoid the risk of NBC if it is not a critical issue.  
Observation 3: For avoiding NBC issue, the UE behaviour relevant to (Enhanced) PUCCH spatial relation Activation/Deactivation MAC CE been aligned with other MAC CEs is confirmed, but there is no need to capture it in the specification.
Above all, we suggest the following proposal to the issue of initial state of activation for the elements controlled by MAC CE:
Proposal 4: Only Correct the term ‘handover’ into ‘reconfiguration with sync’ for the initial state of deactivation for elements controlled by the MAC CEs.
[bookmark: _GoBack]The corresponding CRs for R15 and R16 are present in R2-2203240, R2-2203241.
3. Conclusion and proposals
Observation 1: The handover in the current description in MAC CE handling is technically different with the PCell change/PSCell change/addition as confirmed by RAN1, so it is needed to Correct the term ‘handover’ into ‘reconfiguration with sync’ for the initial state of deactivation for elements controlled by the MAC CEs.
Observation 2: RAN1 have not confirmed whether ‘configuration’ is for both ‘initial configuration’ and ‘re-configuration’ or not, consider the wording is up to RAN2, it is better to keep the word ‘configuration’ as it is for the initial state of deactivation for the elements controlled by MAC CEs.
Observation 3: For avoiding NBC issue, the UE behaviour relevant to (Enhanced) PUCCH spatial relation Activation/Deactivation MAC CE been aligned with other MAC CEs is confirmed, but there is no need to capture it in the specification.
Proposal 4: Only Correct the term ‘handover’ into ‘reconfiguration with sync’ for the initial state of deactivation for elements controlled by the MAC CEs
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